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2023 was a year of challenge and success for the Marietta Police Department. The department faced the same challenge with
recruitment and retention that law enforcement agencies across the country have struggled with. As a result, the
department utilized a laser-focused approach to apply resources where they were needed to accomplish the primary mission
of all police agencies – to protect and serve the community. Personnel from various assignments pitched in as a team to
ensure that the department’s patrol and investigative functions had the support necessary to accomplish the mission. As a
result, crimes against persons (violent crime) were reduced by 24% when comparing 2023 versus 2022. Additionally, overall
crime was reduced by 21% during that same time. Despite any challenges present, the Marietta community was well-
protected and well-served. 

By the end of 2023, the department began to see a change in the pattern of recruitment and 
retention. The number of individuals choosing to pursue a career of service in law enforcement 
picked up significantly, while the number of officers choosing to leave the career field slowed. 
That trend continues and is very promising for the future of the Marietta Police Department in 
2024. 

The Marietta Police Department had five major goals for 2023. Those goals included: 

• Prevent and Reduce Crime 
• Enhance Technology 
• Enhance Employee Development 
• Enhance Response to Quality of Life Issues 
• Expand Evidence-Based Policing Initiatives 

Each of the five goals had subsets of strategies and time-sensitive performance measures. 
Through hard work by personnel throughout the entire department, the goals, strategies, and 
performance measures were successfully met. 

Lastly, the Marietta Police Department was met with the challenge of a change in leadership in 
2023. After 33 years of steadfast service, Chief Marty Ferrell announced his retirement near 
year-end. I then stepped in as acting chief. Relying on my 37 years of experience with the 
Marietta Police Department, teamed with a very strong support system of police officers and 
civilian employees, we immediately started planning and taking steps for the short-term and 
long-term success of the agency. Those successes have been taking place ever since and will 
continue in the future. The Marietta Police Department was, is, and will forever be a law 
enforcement agency that protects and serves the community at the highest level. 

L E T T E R  F R O M  T H E  C H I E F



M I S S I O N  S T A T E M E N T
To ensure the highest possible levels of public safety and crime control
throughout Marietta by providing the full range of modern policing
services to the community. We conduct our mission in accordance with
the Community Policing philosophy which includes advanced community
problem-solving; extensive teamwork with the community; active
partnering with public sector agencies; and openness of information
sharing with the public.  



DEPARTMENT PHILOSOPHY

Marietta Police Department's philosophy is to
provide professional services to our community
through the combined efforts of a committed team
of men and women working together toward one
common objective: providing high quality, efficient
and effective service to all citizens. 

We enforce all local, state, and federal laws equally
while protecting the constitutional liberties of our
citizens. We remain committed to excellence and
ever vigilant in our endeavor to serve and protect
the community.
We dedicate ourselves to the protection of life and
property by forming a partnership with our
community, providing a foundation for the
prevention of crime by employing all available
resources. We earn and maintain respect by being
sensitive to the needs of the community and
adopting innovative approaches to address mutual
concerns.
We display professionalism, honesty, integrity and
courage at all times in the performance of our
duties.
We are committed to the highest standards of
professional training, providing our men and women
with the tools to meet their career goals and satisfy
the needs of our citizens. We foster a culture, which
promotes a career of honor with personal and
professional growth and achievement.



CORE VALUES

H O N E S T Y
We are  t ru th fu l  and  open  in  ou r
in te rac t i ons  w i th  each  o the r  and
w i th  members  o f  ou r  commun i t y .

I N T E G R I T Y  
We are  gu ided  by  the  fundamenta l

concep t  o f  f a i rness  i n  eve ry th ing  we
do  in  ou r  pe rsona l  and  p ro fess iona l

l i ves .

R E S P E C T
We va lue  ou rse l ves ,  each  o the r ,

and  a l l  members  o f  ou r  commun i t y
regard less  o f  age ,  race ,  gender ,

appearance ,  i nd i v idua l  be l i e f s ,  o r
l i f es ty les ,  a lways  show ing

unders tand ing  and  apprec ia t i on
fo r  ou r  s im i la r i t i es  and  ou r

d i f f e rences .

T E A M W O R K
We fos te r  co l l abo ra t i on  w i th  ou r
emp loyees  and  the  commun i t y  i n

o rde r  to  ach ieve  sha red  goa ls  and
ob jec t i ves .  

P R O F E S S I O N A L I S M
We are  p roud  o f  ou r  p ro fess ion  and

w i l l  ensu re  tha t  ou r  s ta f f  i s
ded ica ted ,  h igh l y  t ra ined ,  and
capab le  o f  hand l i ng  the  da i l y

demands  o f  t he  l aw  en fo rcemen t
p ro fess ion .  

L O Y A L T Y
We w i l l  show a l l eg iance  to

ou rse l ves ,  ou r  depar tmen t ,  t he
C i t y  o f  Mar ie t ta ,  ou r  commun i t y ,
and  to  those  who  came be fo re  us
and  sac r i f i ced  so  much  to  ensu re

the  sa fe ty  o f  ou r  c i t i zens .  



BACKGROUND

ACCOUNTABLIL ITY

The M-STAR program was developed in 2000. The Marietta Police
Department realized that more needed to be done to create a
greater problem-solving partnership between the community and
the police department. M-STAR is a way of policing that involves
citizens, police officers, business owners, real time crime
analysis, deploying manpower and follow-up. The initiative was
originally planned to be a police department program but
developed into a citywide philosophy. The purpose of M-STAR is
to identify needs, issues, and concerns within the community and
develop plans of action to address them. 

The majors are responsible for the mitigation of quality of life
issues and illegal activity within their assigned zones. Crime
statistics are analyzed monthly to identify crime spikes and
problem areas. Town hall meetings are held regularly in each
zone, and all residents and business owners are invited to attend
and to actively participate. These meetings are designed to
distribute information, and also provide community members the
opportunity to voice any needs, issues or concerns they have, as
well as helping to develop solutions for them. The majors then
meet with their management team to discuss solutions and
develop plans to address identified problems. Once a month, the
majors meet with Chief Beam and the Deputy Chiefs to review
crime statistics and the progress made on previously voiced
concerns. The majors must be able to demonstrate how they are
actively working on solutions to crime spikes and how they are
resolving the action forms they have received since the previous
meeting.

M-STAR
(MARIETTA STRATEGICALLY TARGETING AREAS WITH RESOURCES)



BENEFITS

COMMUNITY CONCERNS

M-STAR has the added benefit of being able to track progress
using action forms. Anytime a citizen or officer has a need, issue,
or concern, an action form is generated. The major assigns a
tracking number to the form and forwards it to the appropriate
team member with suggestions on how to address the problem.
Though some issues may require long-term solutions, most
concerns can be resolved immediately. In these cases, the team
member who handles the action form issue completes the form
and returns it to the major. These action forms allow the majors to
follow the progress and status of the issue. Majors are then able
to follow up with citizens to inform them of progress and/or
actions taken regarding the issue.

The M-STAR program has proven to be an effective tool in
building relationships between neighbors, businesses, and police
officers. Police officers get to know citizens, and citizens get to
know officers. The increased interaction builds trust and
encourages two-way communication. In the coming years, we will
be able to utilize the crime statistics, which are being gathered
now, to forecast crime. The goal is to forecast potential crime
activity and deploy manpower and resources to reduce the
opportunity for criminal activity and remove it from the city.

M-STAR
(MARIETTA STRATEGICALLY TARGETING AREAS WITH RESOURCES)



SENIOR COMMAND STAFF

Interim Chief David Beam
Chief of Police

Acting Deputy Chief Jake King  
Uniform Patrol / Day Watch / Zone 4

Deputy Chief Tanya Twaddell 
Support Services & Investigative

Services

Major Patrick Bonito 
 Evening Watch

Major Justin Rutland 
 Special Projects Manager

Major Mike Goins 
Morning Watch

Major Brian Marshall 
Budget and Support Services

Zone 1

Zone 3

Zone 2



M P D  C O M M U N I T Y
O U T R E A C H  P R O G R A M S

In accordance with the Community Policing Philosophy, the
Marietta Police Department (MPD) acknowledges the importance
of maintaining a positive relationship and ongoing dialogue with
the community we proudly serve. The department has developed,
maintained, and participated in advanced police-community
relations and outreach programs designed to build bridges with
the diverse citizens, businesses, and visitors of Marietta. 



Citizens Police
Academy

Pastor's Police
Academy

Citizen's Police Academy - The CPA is open to all Marietta residents and business owners
and it is typically conducted twice a year in eleven-week sessions. Sessions are in the

spring and fall; each has approximately 20 participants; and each session has classes one
evening per week, each lasting three hours. Participants meet at police headquarters

where MPD officers present classes on police topics such as major investigations, patrol
techniques, traffic enforcement and police training. 

Pastor's Police Academy (PPA) – The PPA group meets one night a week for five weeks
with each meeting lasting approximately two hours. The meeting format is oriented toward
open dialogue between the police and faith-based organizations. This program is offered

periodically throughout the year. 



School Resource
Officers

School Resource Officers (SROs)- Working in collaboration with the Marietta School System, one police
officer is assigned to the Marietta Elementary Schools, one full time and one part time officer is
assigned to the Marietta Middle School, and two full time, and two part time officers are assigned to the
Marietta High School. The School Resource Officers build relationships with students in an educational
setting for the purpose of mentoring youth to make sound decisions. 



Public Safety
Ambassadors (PSAs)

Public Safety Ambassadors (PSAs)- The PSA program was implemented in 2018 and
designed to enhance and support the day and evening watch patrol shifts. The Marietta
Police Department is allocated 13 PSAs and 1 PSA supervisor. The duties of the PSAs
include traffic control, zone patrols of residential and commercial businesses, private

property accident reports, responding to non-violent calls for service, and writing police
incident reports. The PSAs also supplement staffing during large events such as parades,

the July 4th events and some road races.



Cadet Program

Public Safety Cadet Program – Public Safety Cadet Program is designed for young men and women
between the ages of 14 and 21 interested in learning about careers in law enforcement. Cadets are
trained by police officers on police procedures and the law. They also assist the police department

throughout the year with special events, such as crowd control and traffic direction.

Volunteers

Volunteer Program - Marietta Police Department Volunteers provided support to all three divisions
within the police department. Volunteers may assist with anything from clerical tasks with records to

helping with cold case investigations. They assist the Training Unit, Detectives, and the Public
Information Officer. MPD Volunteers also help the Community Response Unit during road races, special

events on the square, Special Olympics, and Explorer scenarios. 

Internships

Police Internship Program - The MPD offers internships to college students interested in law
enforcement careers. The goal is to provide hands-on educational experiences for students to gain

valuable insight into career possibilities while pursuing academic goals. On average, students spend
150 hours with members of the police department during their internship. 

Ride-Alongs

Ride-Along Program - Qualifying citizens can request to ride along with a uniform patrol officer for a
four hour period to observe officers performing their duties. The Deputy Chief of Uniform Patrol reviews
all applications for approval or denial and coordinates with the Shift Commanders as to the placement

of the ride-along participant. 
 

**For more information on these programs please visit https://www.mariettaga.gov/150/Police or 
contact Officer Chuck McPhilamy at 770-794-5300**



Public Safety
Equipment

For public information and safety concerns, CRU deploys message boards,
speed trailers and the SkyWatch tower, by request, throughout the community.



Tours

Upon request, tours of the police department are provided, most commonly for school field trips and
community groups. 

CPTED

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) - This is a multi-disciplinary approach to
deterring criminal behavior through crime prevention techniques based on environmental design, such
as lighting, landscaping, and locking devices. Trained and certified officers provide assessments and

recommendations at the request of business owners, homeowners and apartment complex
owners/managers within Marietta. 

Citizen Survey

This online survey can be accessed via the police department’s website. It provides a forum for citizens
to comment on the services provided by the Marietta Police Department.

https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/?sm=rvjEQ_2fjltU1TwR81LbWMxg_3d_3d



Scan this code
to donate!

The Police Athletic League of Marietta
was established in 2007 to

foster and develop positive relationships
between our youth, law enforcement, and

community
members. 

Through athletics,
recreation, education, and community

service, we provide a safe
and positive environment that allows all

children to reach their full potential.

Since inception, Marietta PAL has
served more than 7,000 youth

through daily afterschool, summer
camp, soccer, basketball,

football, cheerleading, swimming,
martial arts, dance, golf, bowling,

track & field, mentoring and tutoring
programs.

100%

92%

95%

97%

76%
Marietta PAL
kids graduate

high school

Marietta PAL kids
improve in self-

esteem,
communication,
& coping skills

Marietta PAL
kids improve

in sports

Parents state PAL
has positive impact
on their child's self-
esteem, leadership,

& good manners

Marietta PAL
kids improve in

academics

www.MariettaPAL.org
770-794-5425 or 404-747-4095

Who we Serve & How You Can hELP

Marietta and Cobb County school-aged youth, ages 5-17
85% of participating Marietta PAL youth have had no
prior exposure to organized sports Nearly 70% of
Marietta PAL families are very low-income, with an
average family of 3 earning less than $30,000 annually
3 of 5 Marietta PAL kids come from single parent homes

Please visit www.MariettaPAL.org to DONATE today!
Marietta PAL subsidizes up to
95% of program costs, through donations, grants and
sponsorships

With your help, Marietta PAL will continue to ensure
vulnerable youth, from those families most in need, have
access to quality
youth programs

M A R I E T T A  P O L I C E  
A T H L E T I C  L E A G U E

To prevent juvenile crime and violence by providing civic, athletic,
recreational, and educational opportunities which create trust and
build good character. 

The Marietta Police Athletic League (PAL) is a 501(c)3 non-profit
organization which believes "It's better to build youth than mend
adults." 

Marietta PAL has a proven tract record for keeping youth out of
trouble, improving their knowledge and skills while helping youth
develop strong self-esteem and good character. 

Daneea Badio-Mccray, 
Marietta PAL Executive Director

dbadio@mareittaga.gov



YELLS

YELLS (Youth Empowerment through Learning, Leading and Serving) – The YELLS Mentoring Program
is a Marietta PAL sponsored youth leadership development community service program which matches
twenty high school students with twenty elementary students. PAL supports this program by providing

funding from National PAL Mentoring, transportation coordination and weekly food service for
participating youth.  In 2023, Marietta PAL supported up to 39 youth participating in YELLS. YELLS also

provides a separate daily afterschool program which served 56 elementary students, and the YELLS
Community Action Café Teen program served a total of 31 high school students. 

RAD Women

RAD Women (Rape Aggression Defense) - RAD Women is a 12-hour self-defense class for women only.
The techniques are designed to be quick and effective in delivering pain to vulnerable locations on the
attacker’s body. The course is designed so that women of all fitness levels and ages will learn options

to escape attacks. R.A.D. is a twelve-hour course, delivered over 4-three hour classes. 

RAD Kids

RAD Kids (Resist, Aggression, Defense) – The national RADKIDS safety education program was
adopted by the MPD in 2013. It is a five-week program that consists of meeting once a week for a two

hour session and it is designed to teach juveniles how to avoid aggressive/predator-type strangers. The
police department has four certified RADKIDS instructors, which includes one MPD detective. The

program is offered by request and requests have been received after actual MPD investigations into
juvenile sexual assaults and abduction attempts of children. 



CRU TRAINING &
SEMINARS

Community Safety
Meetings

The Community Response Unit (CRU) conducts and coordinates crime and
public safety presentations as requested by the Marietta community. Typical
CRU Presentations include but are not limited to:

CRU frequently responds to requests from citizens, businesses and schools to
speak about trending crime related topics and provides information on crime
prevention and how to most effectively partner with the police department. 



CRASE

CRASE (Citizen Response to Active Shooter Event) Seminar - the department recognizes the impact of
mass shootings on the community, and the fear citizens may have as a result of recent events. These
seminars are held in an effort to inform the public on how to best evaluate their options and respond

during an active shooter event. 

Gun Safety Seminar

The Firearms unit will host, upon request, a gun safety seminar. The seminar includes topics such as
gun safety and gun laws. The seminar is usually a one-time two hour session. 

Stop the Bleed
Training

Stop the Bleed is a national program designed to train citizens on how to assist the injured in the case
of a serious medical incident until emergency responders arrive. This training is presented by the

Marietta Police Department in partnership with Wellstar Kennestone Trauma Services.

What You Do
Matters

This is a combination of CRASE and Stop the Bleed.



Procedural
Justice

FAIRNESS
Fairness and

consistency with
rule application.

VOICE
Voice and

representation
during the process.

TRANSPARENCY
Transparency and

openness of
process.

IMPARTIALITY
Impartiality and

unbiased decision
making. 

COMMUNITY POLICING STRATEGY:
PROCEDURAL JUSTICE
Procedural Justice is the framework of effective community policing strategies. It
consists of four pillars: Fairness, Voice, Transparency and Impartiality. When the four
pillars are implemented, the result is an increase of respect and recognition of authority.
This impacts how the police department is perceived by the community and the level of
trust afforded to them.



SUPPORT SERVICES

The Support Services Division is under the command
of Deputy Chief Twaddell and is comprised of many
different units. They are the Training Unit, Records,
Court Services, Accreditation, Property & Evidence,
Payroll, Permits & IDs, and Research and Planning.
The Public Information Officer is also within this
division.



TRAINING UNIT

The Training Unit develops in-service and mandate
style courses for both sworn and non-sworn
personnel. The unit also assists with the review of
current case law and use of force incidents in order
to address any identified patterns through training.
The Training Unit also provides an instructor at
North Central GA Law Enforcement Academy for
basic Law Enforcement courses.



The Records Unit 

Public Information
Officer 

The Marietta Police Department provides an effective records management system to better serve the
interests of the public and the efforts of the department. Individuals requesting copies of reports

maintained by Marietta Police Department shall be provided a copy of incident or accident reports in
accordance with Georgia law for a nominal fee.

There are three officers designated as Public Information Officers, with one serving as the primary point
of contact for the police department. The Public Information Officer position is responsible for

responding to requests from the media and communicating information to the public via social media.
The Marietta Police Department is currently active on Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, Nextdoor and

LinkedIn, where daily posts are made with department updates and safety tips.



INVESTIGATIVE
SERVICES

The Marietta Police Department's Investigative
Services division is a multifaceted entity responsible
for in-depth investigations of a wide range of crimes,
which occur in the City of Marietta. These
investigations include Crimes Against Property and
Persons as well as a collaboration with multiple federal
and local agencies such as the FBI, DEA, DHS, and
MCS. The division also fields forensic detectives,
police analysts in the form of a cyber unit, and
administrative support staff. 

Crimes Against
Property 

Crimes Against
Persons

Crimes Against Property detectives investigate
burglaries, motor vehicle theft, larceny, and pawn shop
violations. 

Crimes Against Persons detectives respond to all major
crime scenes including homicides, robberies, sexual
assaults, kidnappings, and officer involved shootings.
Efforts are focused on interviewing all involved parties
and quickly tracking down potential leads in cases.



Cyber Unit Multi-Jurisdiction
Collaboration

The Cyber Unit assists with tracking
crimes to help shifts prevent and suppress
criminal activities using crime analysis
techniques. The unit also assists
investigative personnel during the course
of their investigations by researching and
documenting intelligence findings.
 

ICAC - The Investigative division works
with Internet Crimes Against Children
(ICAC) and FBI’s Metro Atlanta Child
Exploitation (MATCH) Taskforce, which
addresses the problem of children being
forced into prostitution in the Atlanta Area. 

•The Marietta Police Department provides
two officers to the DEA, one officer to ICE,
one officer to the FBI Safe Streets Gang
Taskforce, and one officer to MCS.
 



UNIFORM
PATROL

Officers assigned to Uniform Patrol are assigned to one of
three shifts: Day Watch, Evening Watch, and Morning Watch.
The Day Watch shift begins at 7 AM, Evening Watch at 3 PM,

and the Morning Watch shift begins at 11 PM. Officers
assigned to the three patrol shifts are responsible for

responding to calls for service, accident investigations, zone
patrols, K-patrols, and for complaint resolution.

 



CIU 

The Crime Interdiction Unit (CIU) is responsible for
handling street level narcotics, conducting stakeouts
and handling any assignment involving criminal
interdiction as dictated by the needs of the department. 

STEP

The Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) is
responsible for the investigation of fatality, life
threatening injury, and hit and run accidents. Officers
assigned to this unit work various hours and days to
respond to the specified needs of the community as
well as traffic complaints not worked by the patrol
shifts.

CRU

The Community Response Unit (CRU) is comprised of
officers responsible for crime prevention programs,
MSTAR Partnership, hosting and teaching citizen’s
academies, management of the volunteer and intern
programs, tours and other non-traditional law
enforcement events. School Resource Officers are
assigned to this unit, each working with the City of
Marietta School Board to assure safe schools and to
help our students succeed in a drug, crime, and gang
free environment. 



H.O.P.E.

ASSIST

Homeless Outreach Program Endeavor (H.O.P.E)- Renaming of the MPD homeless
initiative. Creation of resource pamphlets that list local areas/facilities that can
provide help/ assistance. Developed/obtained signs that can be posted at camps,
etc. for the notification of removal from a particular area. Usually deployed on
larger camps, or when contact with all of the suspected inhabitants of the camp
cannot be located for an official CT warning. 
 

The Active Substance Support Intervention Solutions Team (ASSIST) was
implemented in May of 2019. The team consists of trained officers who have
volunteered to work with opioid addicts and Narcan-assisted overdose survivors.
Two officers from the ASSIST team make non-judicial contact with all subjects
revived by Narcan within 24 hours of the incident. Officers attempt to persuade the
victims to voluntarily seek treatment and provide them with information on where
they can receive help.
 



JURISDICTION

The Marietta Police Department's jurisdiction is divided into four zones, each
commanded by a Major. Each Major is responsible for the management of police
presence within the zone that they oversee while addressing quality of life issues and
criminal activity. The following map shows the full Marietta Police Department
jurisdiction by zone.



Zone 1 is commanded by Major Bonito.
Zone 1 encompasses all of Cobb Parkway South from South Marietta Parkway to the
Southern city limits. Parts of South Marietta Parkway west of Cobb Parkway are
included in this Zone, as are Powers Ferry and Franklin Gateway outside the loop. I-75
from South Marietta Parkway to the Southern city limits is also within Zone 1.
Zone 1 is comprised mainly of businesses, however there are also many apartment
complexes, primarily on Franklin Gateway. The Atlanta United Practice Field is also
located in Zone 1.

ZONE 1



ZONE 2

Zone 2 is commanded by Major Rutland.
Zone 2 is located in the Northeastern part of the city. It encompasses everything in
Marietta Police jurisdiction east of Cobb Parkway and north of South Marietta parkway.
I-75 runs through Zone 2 from South Marietta Parkway to the Northern city limits.
Zone 2 has a diverse mix of businesses, industrial areas and residential establishments.
There are many single-family dwellings in this zone as well as apartment complexes. 



ZONE 3

Zone 3 is commanded by Major Goins.
Zone 3 is located at the heart of the city and is the only zone contiguous with all of the
other zones. The Eastern boundary of Zone 3 is Cobb Parkway and the Western border
is North Marietta Parkway. The North end of the Zone 3 comes together at the
intersection of Cobb Parkway and the Church Street Extension. The Southern end of
Zone 3 comes together between Atlanta Road and Cobb Parkway.
The majority of Zone 3 is comprised of long established single-family residential
neighborhoods. Many of the houses located in Zone 3 were built in the 1940s when the
Bell Bomber Plant was opened for World War II. A popular central business district area
known as Marietta Square is located in Zone 3, as is the Atlanta landmark known as
"The Big Chicken".



ZONE 4

Zone 4 is commanded by Acting Deputy Chief King.
Zone 4 is located in the historical Southwestern part of the city. It encompasses all of
the territory west of Church Street, west of the intersection 120 Loop at Whitlock
Avenue and extends south to encompass both side of Powder Springs Road. 
Zone 4 is systematically in the blueprint stage of a revitalization effort in the Powder
Springs Street corridor. The most notable landmark in Zone 4 is the Hilton Marietta
conference Center and Resort, which sits on the former site of the nineteenth-century
Georgia Military Institute. 



2023 CRIME DATA

5  Year Average - Group A Offenses

2019 - 2023

Offense
  Category

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total
Average
  5 Year

2023
  Percent +/- 5
Year Average

Crimes
Against

  Persons
803 679 713 819 625 3639 728 -14%

Crimes
Against

  Property
2846 2437 2195 2339 1846 11663 2333 -21%

Crimes
Against
  Society

708 778 616 675 459 3236 647 -29%

GROUP A
TOTAL

4357 3894 3524 3833 2930 18538 3662 -21%

The following crime data shows reported incidents categorized in accordance with a statistical
data collection system administered by the U.S. Department of Justice called the National
Incident-Based Reporting System (NIBRS). The data shown represents NIBRS Group A
offenses, which fall under the categories of Crimes Against Persons, Crimes Against Property
and Crimes Against Society. 

In September 2019, the Marietta Police Department joined police departments across the
nation in transitioning from the Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) to the now federally mandated
NIBRS crime reporting system. NIBRS includes more crime categories and requires additional
data elements than what were previously reported in years past with the UCR system. *In
2023, the department switched Records Management Systems mid-year. 

GROUP A TOTALS:



Annual Crimes Against Persons

2022 to 2023

Group
  A Offenses

NIBRS
CRIME

  CATEGORY 
CRIME 2022 2023 # CHANGE

%
  CHANGE

Assault
Offenses  

Aggravated Assault  209 150 -59 -28%

Simple Assault   411 273 -138 -34%

Intimidation 138 139 1 1%

Category Sub Total  758 562 -196 -26%

Murder
Murder  4 4 0 0%

Category Sub Total  4 4 0 0%

Human
Trafficking  

Human Trafficking, Commercial
Sex Acts  

8 7 -1 -13%

Human
  Trafficking, Involuntary

Servitude  
0 1 1 NC

Category Sub Total  8 8 0 0%

Rape    
Rape   27 37 10 37%

Category Sub Total  27 37 10 37%

Sex
Offenses,

Nonforcible

Incest   0 0 .0 0%

Statutory
  Rape  

6 1 -5 -83%

Category Sub Total  6 1 -5 -83%

Kidnapping
/ Abduction Kidnapping/ Abduction  16 13 -3 -19%

TOTALS: 819 625 -194 -24%

5 Year Average - Crimes Against Persons

2019-2023

CRIME 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Average 5

Year

2023
Percent +/-

5 Year
Average

Assault
Offenses

715 620 662 758 562 663 14%

Murder  2 5 4 4 4 4 5%

Human
  Trafficking

Offenses
37 20 5 8 8 16 -49%

Rape   33 19 27 27 37 29 -6%

Nonforcible
Sex Offenses

2 3 3 6 1 3 100%

Kidnapping/
Abduction 

14 12 12 16 13 13 19%

CRIMES AGAINST PERSONS:  







Annual Crimes Against Property 

2022-2023

Group A
Offenses

NIBRS CRIME
CATEGORY 

CRIME 2022 2023 # CHANGE % CHANGE

Arson  Arson   5 3 -2 -40%

Bribery  Bribery   0 2 2 NC

Burglary Burglary  175 136 -39 -22%

Counterfeiting/Forgery  Counterfeiting/Forgery  19 29 10 53%

Destruction Damage/
Vandalism of Property 

Destruction/Damage/
Vandalism of Property 

559 421 -138 -25%

Embezzlement Embezzlement 0 0 0 0%

Extortion/Blackmail  Extortion/Blackmail   0 5 5 NC

Fraud Offenses 

Credit
  Card/ATM Fraud 

4 6 2 50%

False Pretenses/
Swindle/Confidence Game

29 34 5 17%

Hacking/Computer
  Invasion  

0 0 0 0%

Identity
  Theft 

3 10 7 NC

Impersonation   4 7 5 250%

Welfare
  Fraud 

0 0 0 0%

Wire
  Fraud 

0 4 4 NC

Category Sub Total  38 66 28 74%

Larceny/Theft Offenses 

All Other
  Larceny  

760 572 -188 -25%

Theft
  From Motor Vehicle

319 237 -82 -26%

Theft
  From Building  

121 103 -18 -15%

Category
  Sub Total 

1200 912 -288 -24%

Motor Vehicle
  Theft 

Motor
  Vehicle Theft 

168 168 0 0%

Robbery Robbery   61 43 -18 -30%

Stolen
  Property Offenses 

Stolen
  Property Offenses

114 61 -53 -46%

TOTALS: 2339 1846 -493 -21%

CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY:  



5 Year Average - Crimes Against Property

2019-2023

CRIME 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Average 5

Year

2023
Percent +/-

5 Year
Average

Arson   6 3 6 5 3 5 9%

Bribery   0 0 0 0 2 0 0%

Burglary  217 179 157 175 136 173 1%

Counterfeiting/Forgery  21 17 6 19 29 18 3%

Destruction/Damage/Vandalism
  of Property 

680 476 469 559 421 521 7%

Embezzlement 1 0 0 0 0 0 -100%

Extortion/Blackmail   1 3 3 0 5 2 -100%

Fraud Offenses 73 21 30 38 66 46 -17%

Larceny Offenses 1543 1423 1245 1200 912 1265 -5%

Motor Vehicle Theft  181 202 162 168 168 176 -5%

Robbery   82 67 57 61 43 62 -2%

Stolen Property Offenses 41 46 60 114 61 64 77%









Annual Crimes Against Society

2022-2023

Group A
Offenses

NIBRS CRIME
CATEGORY 

CRIME 2022 2023 # CHANGE % CHANGE

Animal Offenses 
Animal
  Cruelty

4 1 -3 -75%

Drug/Narcotic
  Violations 

Drug/Narcotic
  Violations 

206 380 174 84%

Gambling Offenses 

Betting/Wagering 0 0 0 0%

Gambling
Equipment
Violations  

0 0 0 0%

Operating/
  Promoting/

Assisting
Gambling 

0 0 0 0%

Sports
  Tampering  

0 0 0 0%

Category Sub
Total 

0 0 0 0%

Pornography/ Obscene
Material 

Pornography/
  Obscene
Material 

1 0 -1 -100%

Prostitution Offenses 

Assisting
  or Promoting

Prostitution
0 0 0 0%

Prostitution  0 1 1 NC

Purchasing
  Prostitution  

0 0 0 0%

Category Sub
Total 

0 1 1 NC

Weapons Law
Violations 

Weapon Law
  Violations  

21 77 56 267%

TOTALS: 232 459 227 98%

5 Year Average - Crimes Against Society

2019-2023

CRIME 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Average 5

  Year

2023
  Percent +/- 5
Year Average

Animal
  Offenses 0 3 1 4 1 2 122%

Drug/Narcotic
  Violations  664 730 566 206 380 509 -60%

Gambling
  Offenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%

Pornography/
  Obscene
Material 

0 3 5 1 0 2 -44%

Prostitution
  Offenses 14 1 1 0 1 3 -100%

Weapon Law
  Violations   30 41 43 21 77 42 -50%

CRIMES AGAINST SOCIETY:  





2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total
Average 5

Year
% Change

  2022-2023

77292 73875 72784 77638 81462 383051 76610.20 4.93%

Year Total Number
Percent

  +/- 5 Year Average 

2019 77292 0.89%

2020 73875 -3.57%

2021 72784 -4.99%

2022 77638 1.34%

2023 81462 6.33%

Total 383051

CALLS FOR SERVICE:



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total
Average 5

Year
% Change

  2022-2023

2052 2452 2701 3141 2491 12837 2567.4 -20.69%

Year Total Number
Percent

  +/- 5 Year Average 

2019 2052 -20.07%

2020 2452 -4.49%

2021 2701 5.20%

2022 3141 22.34%

2023 2491 -2.98%

Total 12837  

ARRESTS:



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total
Average 5

Year
% Change

  2022-2023

11206 10087 8675 10965 10188 51121 10224.2 -7.09%

Year Total Number
Percent

  +/- 5 Year Average 

2019 11206 9.60%

2020 10087 -1.34%

2021 8675 -15.15%

2022 10965 7.25%

2023 10188 -0.35%

Total 51121  

CITATIONS:



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total
Average 5

Year
% Change

  2022-2023

716 732 735 1103 1010 4296 859.20 -8.43%

Year Total Number
Percent

  +/- 5 Year Average 

2019 716 -16.67%

2020 732 -14.80%

2021 735 -14.46%

2022 1103 28.38%

2023 1010 17.55%

Total 4296  

FIELD INTERVIEWS:



THE MARIETTA POLICE DEPARTMENT IS
PROUD TO PROTECT AND SERVE THE

CITY OF MARIETTA. THROUGH
CONTINUED PARTNERSHIP WITH OUR

COMMUNITY, WE DEDICATE
OURSELVES TO FURTHER 

"POLICING WITH A VISION" 
IN 2023.


